

C.A. No. 24-0682

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,
Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,
Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT COMGEN’S DISCHARGE OF PFOS AND PFBS FROM OUTLET 001 IS NOT AN UNPERMITTED DISCHARGE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT..... 9

 A. ComGen’s Discharge of PFOS and PFBS from outlet 001 are unlawful because they were not adequately disclosed and within the reasonable contemplation of the Vandalia Department of Environment..... 10

 B. The Clean Water Act’s NPDES Permit Shield Does Not Shield ComGen’s Discharge of PFBS and PFOS..... 12

 C. PFOS AND PFBS Are Pollutants Under the Clean Water Act..... 14

III. THE COURT MAY STILL GIVE DEFERENCE TO ITS OWN DECISION ADOPTING PINEY RUN AND TO EPA GUIDANCE ON UNPERMITTED DISCHARGES DESPITE THE RULING IN *LOPER BRIGHT*..... 15

 A. The Twelfth Circuit’s Adoption of the Reasoning in *Piney Run* and EPA Guidance on Unpermitted Discharges Should Receive *Skidmore* Deference in Light of *Loper Bright*..... 16

 B. The *Loper Bright* Ruling Does Not Provide Special Justification to Cast Aside The 12th Circuit’s Adoption of *Piney Run* and EPA guidance Merely Because They Rely on *Chevron*..... 18

IV. SCCRAP HAS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE COMGEN’S CLOSURE PLAN FOR PROLONGING AND COMPOUNDING COAL ASH POLLUTION, IN CONTENTION WITH SCCRAP AND ITS MEMBERS INTERESTS..... 19

A.	SCCRAP’s members have standing to sue as they have suffered recreational injuries because of ComGen’s inadequate closure plan.....	20
i.	<u>ComGen’s closure plan and contaminant-leaching impoundment disrupt SCCRAP members’ longstanding use and enjoyment of the Vandalia River Watershed.</u>	20
ii.	<u>ComGen’s closure plan contributes to SCCRAP members’ aesthetic injuries, regardless of existing pollution and opportunities for adaptation.</u>	22
iii.	<u>Enjoining ComGen from implementing its inadequate Closure Plan would provide community members with necessary relief.</u>	24
B.	SCCRAP’s Organizational Mission is Directly Connected to the Types of Injuries Facing Community Members and the Individual Members’ Participation Is Not Required to Pursue the Relief Requested.....	25
V.	SCCRAP CAN PURSUE AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT CLAIM BECAUSE RCRA DOES NOT REQUIRE HARM TO A LIVING POPULATION AND THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT HAS DRAINED THE GROUNDWATER OF ITS INTRINSIC VALUE.	26
A.	The District Court Held SCCRAP to a Higher Standard than Congressionally Intended by Requiring a Showing of Harm to a Living Population and Ignoring Harm to the Environment.....	26
B.	Recognizing Claims of Environmental Endangerment Does Not Open the Flood Gates to Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Suits Whenever There is Any Form of Contamination.....	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX A: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 20

Cases

Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....12, 17, 19

Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla.
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 22

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Concerned Area Residents for Env’t v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994) 14

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22, 23

Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.,
No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 WL 6331069 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023)..... 29

Env’t Integrity Project v. U.S. EPA,
969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
47 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Envt’ Servs. Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 20

Grand Canyon Trust v. Energy Fuels Res. (U.S.A.),
269 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017)..... 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 20

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 26, 27, 29

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 27

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 1, 7, 8, 15, 16, 18, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20, 24

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 24

Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.,
No. CV 1:22-00382-KD-B, 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024)..... 20, 21, 23, 25

Parris v. 3M Co.,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....9, 11, 15, 22

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 19

<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 430 F. 3d 1337(11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	19
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 117 F.4th 348 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	26, 28, 29
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977).....	14, 15
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear, LLC</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Utah 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2nd Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Walters v. Fast AC, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(A).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(3).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(K).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	14,15
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	26

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(l)(6).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d)(2)(i).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d)(1)(i).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d)(1)(ii)	23
45 Fed.Reg. 33516, 33523 (May 19, 1980)	9

Administrative and Executive Materials

Memorandum from EPA Assistant Administrator for Water Robert Perciasepe to Regional Administrators and Regional Counsel, at 1 (July 1, 1994).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 53,438, 53,445 (Sept. 13, 1979).....	28
